The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long term loans and borrowings issued at variable interest rates. The
Group’s fixed rate borrowings and receivables are carried at amortised cost and not subject to interest rate risk.

As at the end of the reporting period the Group had the following variable rate loans and borrowings outstanding:

Instruments used by the Group

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking into
consideration refinancing, renewal of existing positions and alternative financing. Based on these scenarios, the Group
calculates the impact on profit or loss of a defined interest rate shift. The scenarios are run only for liabilities that
represent the major interest-bearing positions. The simulation is done on a half yearly basis to verify that the maximum
loss potential is within the limit given by management.

Price risk

The Group has no financial instruments exposed to market prices and as such there is no risk associated with
fluctuations in market prices. Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss relate entirely to the PDPs.

30 June 2017
Balance Balance

$’000 $’000

Bank overdrafts and bank loans 3.57% 73,543   4.28% 47,046

Weighted average
interest rate %

Weighted average
interest rate %

30 June 2016

Carrying -100 bps +100 bps
amount Profit Profit

$’000 $’000 $’000

At 30 June 2017
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 73,543   623   (623)

At 30 June 2016
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 47,046   399   (399)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Pioneer Credit Limited  30 June 2017 52

 Credit risk 10.c)

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, credit exposure to customers, including outstanding receivables and
committed transactions.

Risk management

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. For corporate customers management assesses the credit quality of the
customer. Individual risk limits are set by the Board.

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk, whether through exposure to individual customers, specific
industry sectors and / or regions. The Group is exposed to investment credit risk from the significant investment in
PDPs. Risk limits are set based on internal ratings in accordance with limits set by the Board which is regularly